

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SHARON CHENG, CRISTINA DIAS,
RHONDA SANFILIPO, BRUCE PULEO,
ZINA PRUITT, RON ZIMMERMAN,
CHERYL SILVERSTEIN, TINA FENG,
ROBERT HAKIM, BERNADETTE GRIMES,
ELIZABETH GENDRON, ROGER CARTER,
MARLENE RUDOLPH, PATRICIA
BARLOW, TERESA EDWARDS, ISAAC
TORDJMAN, JAMES HETTINGER, DIEU
LE, CHRIS BOHN, DANIEL DEWEERDT,
CRAIG BOXER, BETTY DENDY,
ELIZABETH PERSAK, KRISTI ROCK,
JENNIFER CHALAL, JOHN TORRANCE,
LENARD SHOEMAKER, MICHAEL
MITCHELL, ROBERT SKELTON, JEFFREY
JONES, ISABEL MARQUES, PAYAM
RASTEGAR, and SYED ABDUL NAFAY,
individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TOYOTA MOTOR CORPORATION,
TOYOTA MOTOR NORTH AMERICA, INC.,
and DENSO INTERNATIONAL AMERICA,
INC.,

Defendants.

Case No: 1:20-cv-00629-WFK-JRC

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF JOINT MOTION FOR
ENTRY OF AN ORDER PRELIMINARILY APPROVING CLASS SETTLEMENT,
CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATION OF THE PROPOSED CLASS FOR SETTLEMENT
PURPOSES ONLY, DIRECTING NOTICE TO THE CLASS, AND SCHEDULING
FAIRNESS HEARING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND SUMMARY OF RELEVANT FACTS.....6

III. THE SETTLEMENT10

 A. Class Definition10

 B. Settlement Negotiations10

 C. Formal and Confirmatory Discovery11

 D. Benefits to the Class Under the Settlement Agreement.....12

 1. Customer Support Program.....12

 2. Extended New Parts Warranty for Subject and SSC Vehicles12

 3. Loaner Vehicles and Towing for Class Members During Repair.....13

 4. Reimbursement of Previously Incurred Expenses13

 5. Reconsideration Procedure for Denial of Coverage15

 6. Settlement Oversight.....16

 7. Robust Notice Program.....17

 E. The Release.....17

 F. Attorneys’ Fees, Costs And Expenses And Class Representative Service Awards18

IV. ARGUMENT19

 A. The Court Will Likely be Able to Certify the Class Pursuant to Rules 23(a) and 23(b)(3).....19

 1. Rule 23(a) Is Satisfied.....20

 2. This Action Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3)24

 3. The Class Is Ascertainable.....26

 B. The Court Will Likely be Able to Approve the Proposed Settlement27

1.	The Proposed Class Representatives and Class Counsel Adequately Represented the Class.....	29
2.	The Proposal Treats Class Members Fairly Relative to One Another	39
V.	PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL SHOULD BE APPOINTED CLASS COUNSEL FOR THE PROPOSED CLASS PURSUANT TO RULE 23(g).....	40
VI.	THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE NOTICE PLAN AND SCHEDULE A FAIRNESS HEARING.....	40
A.	The Court Should Authorize Notice to the Class.....	40
1.	Direct Notice.....	42
2.	Settlement Website	43
3.	Paid Media Publication.....	43
4.	Contents of the Long Form Notice	45
B.	The Court Should Set Settlement Deadlines and Schedule a Fairness Hearing.....	45
VII.	THE COURT SHOULD ISSUE A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION PENDING FINAL APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT	47
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Almonte v. Marina Ice Cream Corp.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00660 (GBD), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171033, at *5 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 8, 2016)	20
<i>Amchem Products Inc., v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	24, 26
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	24
<i>Blessing v. Sirius Xm Radio, Inc.</i> , 507 F. App'x 1 (2d Cir. 2012).....	38
<i>Bourlas v. Davis Law Assocs.</i> , 237 F.R.D. 345 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	19
<i>Brecher v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 806 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 2015)	26
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of San Francisco, CA</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	35
<i>Carriuolo v. GM Co.</i> , 823 F.3d 977 (11th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Charron v. Wiener</i> , 731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013)	23
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)	28
<i>Cohen v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 262 F.R.D. 153 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	19
<i>Cohen v. Subaru of Am., Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 714795 (D.N.J. Mar. 10, 2022)	34
<i>Cohen v. Subaru of Am., Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 721307 (D.N.J. Mar. 10, 2022)	34
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	35
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Corp. Sec. & Derivatives Litig.</i> , 271 F. App'x 41 (2d Cir. 2008).....	41

Cymbalista v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
2021 WL 7906584 (E.D.N.Y. May 25, 2021)..... Passim

D'Alauro v. GC Servs. Ltd. P'ship,
168 F.R.D. 451 (E.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 25

Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG,
443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006) 19

Dover v. Brit. Airways, PLC (UK),
323 F. Supp. 3d 338 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 28

Dupler v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,
249 F.R.D. 29 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 21

Edwards v. Nat'l Milk Producers Fed'n, No. 11-CV-04766-JSW,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145217, at *13 (N.D. Cal. June 26, 2017)..... 44

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,
417 U.S. 156 (1974) 40

Elkind v. Revlon Consumer Prod. Corp.,
2017 WL 9480894 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2017)..... 31

Gripenstraw v. Blazin' Wings, Inc., No. 1:12-cv-00233-AWI-SMS,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179214, at *26 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 19, 2013) 26

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.,
150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998) 48

Haseman v. Gerber Products Co.,
331 F.R.D. 239 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 22

In re Advanced Battery Technologies, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 36

In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.,
2014 WL 7882100 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2014) 25

In re AOL Time Warner S'holder Derivative Litig., No. 02 Civ. 6302 (SWK),
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63260, at *12 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2002) 32

In re Baldwin-United Corp.,
770 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1985) 47, 48

In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.,
659 F.2d 1332 (5th Cir. 1981) 47

In re Diet Drugs,
282 F.3d..... 47

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009) 22, 23

In re Gen. Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litig.,
14-MC-2543 2020 WL 12918022 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2020) 27

In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.,
414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) 27

In re HSBC Bank, USA, N.A., Debit Card Overdraft Fee Litig.,
99 F. Supp. 3d 288 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) 47

In re IMAX Sec. Litig.,
283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 19

In re Initial Public Offerings Sec. Litig.,
471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006) 26

In re Joint E. & S. Dist. Asbestos Litig.,
134 F.R.D. 32 (E.D.N.Y.1990)..... 47

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
361 Fed. Appx. 392 (3rd Cir. 2010) 48

In re Longwei Petroleum Inv. Holding Ltd. Sec. Litig., No. 13 Civ. 214,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85004, at *6 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2017) 26

In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.,
689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 31

In re Nissan Radiator,
2013 WL 4080946 (VB)..... 24, 32, 33, 35

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 25, 28

In re Penthouse Executive Club Comp. Litig.,
2013 WL 1828598 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2013) 31

In re Petrobras Sec. Litig.,
862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017) 26

In re Sch. Asbestos Litig., No.,
1991 WL 61156 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 16, 1991)..... 48

In re Sinus Buster Prods. Consumer Litig., No. 12 CV- 2429 (ADS)(AKT), 2014 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 158415, at *29-30 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2014)..... 41

In re Sony SXRDRear Projection TV Class Action Litig., No. 06 Civ. 5173 (RPP),
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36093, at *23 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2008) 33

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
576 F.Supp.2d..... 31

*In re Toyota Motor Corp. Unintended Acceleration Marketing, Sales Practices, & Products
Liability Litigation*,
2013 WL 3224585 (C.D. Cal. June 17, 2013)..... 38

In re Traffic Exec. Ass'n-E. Railroads,
627 F.2d 631 (2d Cir. 1980) 28

In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litigation,
729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013) 20, 24, 25

Jin v. Shanghai Original, Inc.,
990 F.3d 251 (2d Cir. 2021) 36

Johnson v. Nextel Commc'ns Inc.,
780 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2015) 21

Keegan v. American Honda Motor Co.,
284 F.R.D. 504 (2012)..... 21

Kommer v. Ford Motor Co.,
2020 WL 7356715 (N.D.N.Y. December 15, 2020) 33, 34, 35

Kurtz v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.,
321 F.R.D. 482 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 24

Mikhlin v. Oasmia Pharmaceutical AB,
2021 WL 1259559, at 2* (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2021) 28, 34, 35, 37

Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.,
396 U.S. 375 (1970) 32

Mohney v. Shelly's Prime Steak, Stone Crab & Oyster Bar, No. 06-cv-4270 (PAC),
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27899, at *6 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009) 39

Nguyen v. Nissan N. Am., Inc., No. 16-CV-05591-LHK,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93861 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 9, 2018)..... 36

Oscar v. BMW of N. Am., LLC, No. 09 Civ. 11 (PAE), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84922 (S.D.N.Y.
June 19, 2012) 36

Parkinson v. Hyundai Motor Am.,
258 F.R.D. 580 (C.D. Cal. 2008)..... 26

Quow v. Accurate Mech. Inc., No. 1:15-CV-09852 (KHP), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114524, at
*12 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2018)..... 39

Robidoux v. Celani,
987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993) 22, 23

Savino v. Computer Credit, Inc.,
173 F.R.D 346 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 21

Simerlein v. Toyota Motor Corp.,
2019 WL 2417404 (D. Conn. June 10, 2019) 33, 42, 44

Skeen v. BMW of N. Am., Ltd. Liab. Co., No. 2:13-cv-1531-WHW-CLW,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97188, at *17 (D.N.J. July 26, 2016) 21, 25, 33

Sykes v. Mel S. Harris & Assocs. LLC,
780 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2015) 24

Tomassini v. FCA US LLC,
326 F.R.D. 375 (N.D.N.Y. 2018) 35

Vu v. Diversified Collection Servs., Inc.,
293 F.R.D. 343 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 20

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011) 20, 21

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 31, 34, 42

Wilson v. LSB Indus., No. 15 Civ. 7614 (RA)(GWC), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138832, at *13
(S.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2018)..... 22

Wolin v. Jaguar Land Rover N. Am., LLC,
617 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2010) 21, 25

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 2301 7

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) 47, 48

28 U.S.C. § 2283..... 47, 48

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... Passim

Other Authorities

Manual for Complex Litigation, Third,(1995)..... 31
